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Investment Narrative
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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Valaris Limited: Drilling Down to Upside
Investment Narrative

Source: Bloomberg, Market data as of February 7, 2025.

$3.26BMarket Cap

$45.862/7 Close

1.57MAverage Volume

$39.90 – $84.2052 Week Range

6.76xNTM EV/EBITDA

16.66%Short Interest

 Recommendation: LONG with a PT of $69.23, representing a 
upside of 51% from 2/7/25 close

Investment Thesis Introduction

1. The cycle is beginning to inflect, increasing demand while supply 
has been halved from a decade-long bear market

2. No new meaningful supply can be created over the next 2-3 years 
unless day rates hit record highs, far above last cycle’s 2014 peak

3. VAL currently trades at a meaningful discount to replacement 
value, despite representing ~20% of the world’s remaining high-
quality drillship supply
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Industry Overview
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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Why Don’t Oil Tycoons Trust Banks? All the Real Money is Offshore!
Industry Overview

Source: Company Filings. (1) Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas  (2) Bloomberg  (3) Rystad UCube

Shale Drilling vs. Offshore Drilling Shale Executives Overpromised In Economies of Scale

Shale Project Breakeven Prices by Region(1)

Offshore Project Breakeven Prices(3)Recent Shale M&A Activity(2)
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$64.5B

$12.0B

$26.1B

$22.5B

$53.2B

Over $250B LTM Shale Deal Volume

• Lower initial cost 
• Rapid decline rates require constant drilling
• More land disruption, water usage, 

regulatory hurdles

• Higher upfront cost
• Greater long-term production and stability
• Supports large-scale energy needs
• Sustained, high-volume output

Shale

Offshore
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Offshore Production Will Play a Larger Role in Global Demand
Industry Overview

Source: Company Filings. (1) IHS Petrodata  (2) Barclays Research  (3) Rystad Cube Dashboards using base case liquids supply as of December 2024

Offshore Production Expected to Play a Larger Role

Global Liquid Fuel Supply by Source (Million Barrels per Day)(3)

Floater Capacity Experiencing Meaningfully Declined 

Offshore Drillship Count Since 2013(2)

The Last 10 Years have been a Bear Market for Offshore Drilling

Floater Rig Count and Utilization(1)
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Offshore Industry History and Consolidation
Industry Overview

Source: Company Filings, S&P Global Petrodata.

Floater Drillship Capacity Permanently Impaired

Floaters Retired By Year

Lower Replacement $ Keep Jackup Capacity Stable

Jackups Retired By Year
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Company Overview
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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If You Build It, They (Big Oil) Will Come
Company Overview

Source: Company Filings.

Soo…What Do You Get? Bigger, Better, Younger

Fleet Quantity, Age, and Quality of Major Intl. Offshore Drillers

Who Buys This Stuff?

Floater Customers
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138133242
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14 29

12 7th Gen 
Drillships

35 Jackup
Rigs

1 6th Gen 
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5 Semi-
Subs

50% Stake in
ARO Drilling
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50

RoW
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Jackup Customers

23%

15%

13%13%

10%
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14%

Other

34%

27%
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5%
4%3%
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Other

Advantageous Contract Structures

Contracted Backlog ($ Millions)

Counterparty responsible for: Maintenance, Rig Upgrades, 
Mobilization, Demobilization, 95% Early Termination Fee 



Culverhouse Investment Management Group– Industrials and Energy Committee 10

0

100

200

300

400

500

0

100

200

300

400

500

Only The Toughest Survive Change
Company Overview

Source: Company Filings.

Mid-High 30% Margin on Both Rig Types

Revenue and EBITDAR by Rig Type

…Valaris Now
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Healthy Exposure to the Golden Triangle

Geographic Revenue Splits ($ Millions)

Looming Debt Balance: $7.4 Billion of debt created through the 
merger between Ensco (Now VAL) and Rowan Companies 

Low Crude Prices: Crude prices fell up to 65% during the 
pandemic, forcing companies to delay or cancel projects

Shale Share Capture: Shale executives promised better 
economics, shifting demand away from offshore to onshore 

Chapter 11: In August 2020, EnscoRowan filed for Chapter 11 
Bankruptcy protection in the Southern District of Texas

EnscoRowan Then…

Eliminated 
$7B of Debt

Scrapped 
poor assets

Reorganized Valaris

Secured re-
worked 

contracts

Utilized tax 
liabilities

Floater Revenue/EBITDAR Jackup Revenue/EBITDAR
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We Love a Good Balance Sheet
Company Overview

Source: Company Filings, Bloomberg.

Net Debt vs. Comps ($ Billions) Net Debt/EBITDA vs. Comps

Who Says There Won’t Be Future Earnings?

Contract Backlog by Year ($ Millions)

The MOST Efficient Business in the Industry

ROC, ROA vs. Comps
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Advantageously Positioned Capital Structure vs. Competitive Set
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Who’s Running This Show?
Company Overview

Source: Company Filings.

Over 100 Combined Years in the Offshore Business

Companies Represented:

Anton Dibowitz
Chief Executive Officer 

Chris Weber
Chief Financial Officer

Gilles Luca
Chief Operating Officer

Matt Lyne
Chief Commercial Officer

Duke Bajenting
VP, Strategy and Sustainability 

Davor Vukadin
SVP, General Counsel

Incentives Are Aligned

CEO and Non-CEO Variable Compensation

Committed to Repurchasing Shares When Appropriate 

Share Count (Millions) vs. Share Price
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Street View
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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Why is the Stock Down?
Street View

Source: Company Filings. (1) J.P. Morgan Research  (2) Barclays Research  (3) Evercore Research
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VAL Experienced (45%) Decline since July 2024 Due to Negative Short-Term Sentiment

VAL LTM Share Price & Catalysts

Sentiment around offshore drilling has soured 
owing to calendar white space and earnings 
risks, which we expect to continue into 2025. 

– Arun Jayaram, Feb. 2025(1)

The 2025 outlook is far worse for the deepwater 
drilling market than it was three months ago. Thus, 

we have subdued expectations for several of 
VAL’s rigs causing us to lower our utilization 

assumptions for these rigs next year. 
– Eddie Kim, Feb. 2025(2)

The worry is that the whitespace on the drillers’ 
schedules extends with little direction from 

operators, feeding into a lack of direction for day 
rates. Considering a slower start for 2025

spending and a number of risks to the outlook, we 
are downgrading VAL to sector perform

– Stephen Richardson, Jan. 2025(3)

Management said reaching 
the EBITDA midpoint 

required new contracts for 
VALARIS DS-10 and DPS-5

Company release statement 
announcing they hit 4.2 

Billion in backlog

Management lowers full year 
expectations despite 

Revenue and EBITDA hitting 
multi-year highs 

VAL misses street 
expectations on eps 
regardless of beating 

revenue by $28 Million 
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Consensus Forward Projections
Street View

Source: Company Filings, Bloomberg. (1) S&P Capital IQ

Analysts Incorrectly Value VAL on Short-Term Factors

Variance Between Street Consensus and Actual EPS

Implied LTGR is…Negative!

BBG Consensus Implied LTGR

VAL is Gradually Becoming a Downgrade Target…

VAL Analyst Recommendation Trends

People are starting to catch on…(1)

John Fredrickson, Shipping Investor 

Famed shipping investor John Fredrickson recently raised 
his stake in VAL from 5.0% to 9.4% of the company

Quintin Kneen, CEO - Tidewater Inc

In 3Q24, Quintin Kneen sold shares of his own company, 
Tidewater Inc. to purchase $2M worth of VAL shares

Maersk Family, Shipping Magnates 

The family recently purchased 3M additional shares of 
Noble Corporation, bringing total ownership to ~19%
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Investment Thesis
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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International North America

CONTRACTION PHASE:
From 1981 to 1986
Spending fell by 56%

TRANSFORMATION PHASE:
Following the 1986 crash, the 
1990s were marked by cost
Reduction and industry
Bankruptcies/consolidation

GROWTH PHASE:
The 2000s up until 2014 were 
without a doubt the ‘golden years’ of the oil & 
gas industry

CONTRACTION PHASE:
From 2014 to 2020 
spending fell by 55%

TRANSFORMATION/
GROWTH PHASE

~35-year cycle Beginning of a new cycle…

“Always in Motion is the Future” - Yoda
Investment Thesis

Upstream Offshore Spending Increasing Gradually

Offshore Upstream Capex ($ Billions)(2)

Exploration and Well Capex Raising Rapidly

Exploration and Well Capex by Sanctioning Year ($ Billions)(2)

InE Sees Evidence of Cycle Inflection

Global Offshore Rig Total Spending ($ Billions)(1)
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Source: Company Filings. (1) Barclays Research  (2) Rystad UCube
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There’s No Such Thing as a Free Lunch…

Why Can’t They Just Build More Ships?
Investment Thesis

Source: Company Filings. (1) Westwood Energy Group

Drillship Costs(1) Jackup Costs(1)

• New drillship would cost >$1B, with a build time of 
around three years

• Assuming 90-95% utilization, a day rate of $650-
700,000 would be needed for a standard 12% IRR over 
the vessel’s anticipated lifespan of ~25 years

• New jackup would cost $250-300M, with a build time of 
around two and a half years

• Assuming 90-95% utilization, a day rate of $200-
230,000 would be needed for a standard 12% IRR over 
the vessel’s anticipated lifespan of ~25 years

What Would the Necessary Replacement Day Rate Look Like?
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Why Day-Rates Can Increase
Investment Thesis

Significant Repricing Opportunities in FY25+

Avg. Day Rate
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$900K

Jan-10 Jan-12 Jan-14 Jan-16 Jan-18 Jan-20 Jan-22 Jan-24

Marketed utilization 
averaged 99% in the 

period 2011-2014

Marketed utilization 
averaged 76% in the 

period 2017-2020

Marketed utilization 
averaged 89% over 
the past 12 months

` Firm term or estimated duration of contracted wells
Unexercised priced options

Reactivation 
startups at recent 
market rates

< 12 Months

> 12 Months

Semisubmersibles
–2024 & 2025

$413,000

$292,000

$268,000

$236,000

• Leading edge day rates are 
>$500K

• There are ~30 long-term 
floater opportunities with 
expected startup primarily 
in 2026

• Adjusted for inflation, prior 
cycle peak day rates were 
>$800K and expect peak in 
this new cycle to be higher 
considering supply 
constraints

Transocean’s ATLAS rig 
contracted a day rate of 

$505K in May 2024

Source: Company Filings. (1) S&P Global Petrodata as of January 2025

Drillship Day Rates Well Below Prior Cycle Peak

6th and 7th Generation Drillship Day Rates (Inflation Adjusted)(1)

New Contracts are Finally Starting to Raise Rates



Culverhouse Investment Management Group– Industrials and Energy Committee 20

Fleet Value Dwarfs Current Market Cap

Extreme Implied Discount to Replacement Value
Investment Thesis

$
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35 Jackup
Rigs
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each

5 Semi-Subs

$1,000M/
each

13 Gen 6/7
Drillships

Worried About Inflation…Energy is Historically a Hedge Against It(2)(*)

Share Price Sensitized by Fleet Value and Market Cap (%)(1)
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Source: Company Filings, Market Data as of February 7, 2025. (1) InE Estimates (2) Tortoise (*) Defined as 1-year periods when monthly CPI increases by 3% or more.
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Valuation
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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Cover
Valuation

Source: Company Filings, InE Estimates, Market Data as of February 7, 2025.

InE Blended Valuation NAV Variation and Implied Multiples

Assumptions and LTGR TieMultiple Justification
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Thesis in the Model 
Valuation

More Bullish on Jackup Day Rates

Average Jackup Day Rates ($ Thousands)

More Bullish on Floater Day Rates

Average Floater Day Rates ($ Thousands)
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Increased Day Rates Make VAL More Profitable

EBITDA Margins Vs Street 

Higher on Revenue from Cycle Inversion

Total Revenue vs. Street ($ Billions)
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Source: Bloomberg Consensus, InE Estimates.
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Risks and Realistic Mitigants
Valuation

Source: Company Filings, (1) S&P Global Petrodata, (2) EIA

Cold Stacked Rigs

Time Stacked- Available and Cold Stacked Rigs(1)

High Reactivation Costs

Reactivation Example

Unrealized BacklogFalling Oil Prices 

Benign 
Jackups

Harsh 
Jackups

6/7G Benign 
Semis

6/7G 
Drillships

386282473Contracted
263912Available

412313385Marketed Fleet
59079Cold Stacked

471314094Total Fleet

94%90%73%86%
Market 
Utilization

82%90%60%78%Total Utilization
8536Newbuilds

VALARIS DS-7

~$90MReactivation Costs

~$10MCustomer-Specific and Other Capex

~$100MTotal Cost

~$428,000Effective Day Rate

$95-100MExpected Annualized Rig-Level EBITDA

< 1 YearPayback Period

Brent Crude Oil Forward Curve ($ Per Barrel)(2)
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2-5 year forward 
prices in $69-
76/bbl range

Contract Backlog by Customer Type

85% of projects 
profitable at 

$70/bbl

54%
40%

6%

IOC NOC Independent

Greater exposure to IOCs and NOCs reduces the risk of contract cancellations, while 
limited reliance on independents enhances backlog stability.
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Appendix
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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Technical Specs of 7th Gen Drillships 
Appendix

Blowout Preventers (BOPs)
2x BOPs reduces flat time between 
wells and provides redundancy in 
the event of an unplanned pull of 

BOP stack

Dual Derricks w/ High 
Hookload Capacity

Dual derricks facilitate certain 
simultaneous activities, reducing 

customers’ project time and costs; 
2.5M lb hookload capacity increases 

a rig’s ability to drill and complete 
deeper, more complex wells

Thruster Capacity
6x 5+ Mw high capacity thrusters 

enable rig to maintain better station 
keeping in challenging ocean 

conditions 

Water Depth Rating 
Capable of drilling ≥ 10,000 water 

depth providing for operations in the 
most challenging 

ultra-deepwater environments

Fleet Value Dwarfs Current Market Cap Details

• The combination of the technical 
specifications of 7th generation 
drillships offer efficiencies for 
customers that are amplified over 
multi-well programs

• As a result, customers prefer 
these assets for their longer-term 
developments and projects

• 12 of 13 of Valaris’ drillships are 
7th generation assets with these 
capabilities
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High-Specification Floater Fleet Focused on Key Strategic Basin
Appendix

Geographical Operations Summary – Floater Fleet

West Africa

Active Drillships

Active Semisubmersibles

% share of expected benign 
environment floater demand 
through 2027

Brazil
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Gulf of Mexico
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Jackup Fleet Primarily Focused in The North Sea and Middle East
Appendix

Geographical Operations Summary – Jackup Fleet

Active Jackups
% share of expected harsh 
environment jackup demand 
through 2027

% share of expected benign 
environment jackup demand 
through 2027
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36%

59%
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Customer Relationships
Appendix

Majors National Oil Companies and Other Select Customers

US GOM

Australia, Mexico, North 
Sea, West Africa

Australia, West Africa

North Sea, Southeast Asia, 
Trinidad, West Africa

Brazil, North Sea

Brazil, Mediterranean, 
Southeast Asia, Trinidad

Floaters Jackups Locations Floaters Jackups Locations

Brazil

North Sea

US GOM

Brazil

Australia

Middle East
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Golden Triangle
Appendix

Title is Pretty Self Explanatory Here…
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Share Buy-Backs Offer Incentives to Hold and Wait
Appendix

Illustrative Example
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ARO
Appendix
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A Lot of Smart Investors Got This One Right
Appendix
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Model Appendix
Industrials and Energy Committee – Valaris Ltd. Pitch
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DCF Walk
Model Appendix

Source: Company Filings, InE Estimates
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Covers
Model Appendix

Source: Company Filings, InE Estimates


